hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain 
and determine the actual damage that the County will sustain in the event of and by 
reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor agrees that it shall pay to the County 
the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per day as liquidated 
damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing 
the Work.   

It is hereby understood and agreed that this amount is not a penalty. 

In the event any portion of the liquidated damages is not paid to the County, the County